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	REPORT


Budget planning: covering report for governors 
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This report is designed to be presented to governors alongside the budget. It’ll help you explain the thinking behind your budget planning decisions, and head off likely questions from governors.

· There are instructions/tips highlighted in yellow – delete these as you go

· You can adapt this report to suit your own context and needs
Sources

The questions below are based on the DfE’s top 10 planning checks for governors, plus advice from our associate expert Julie Cordiner. 

Julie is an independent consultant specialising in school funding and education finance. She advises schools and local authorities on managing their budgets and achieving value for money.
General questions
	Budget assumptions
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Has the budget been compiled with reference to all the available and up-to-date information? (E.g. on pupil numbers)
	
	

	What assumptions did you make when compiling the budget (e.g. in terms of staff numbers) and what are they based on?
	
	

	Are your assumptions on the number, cost and deployment of staff robust enough to handle variations in projected pupil numbers?
	
	

	How realistic is the proposed budget?

How do your proposed spending and income compare with the current year’s projected final results and the outturn for the previous year?
	
	

	Do your assumptions on future funding reflect changes in the projected per-pupil funding we'll receive? (E.g. the local authority’s (LA's) plans for the schools block funding formula and the impact of the implementation of the national funding formula)
	
	

	Does our financial strategy include valid assumptions on:

· Leadership salaries

· Pay awards and associated grants

· Salary increments

· Teaching and learning responsibility payments

· Other allowances
	
	

	Are your assumptions on non-pay inflation reasonable? (E.g. in terms of general inflation levels and for things like exam fees and IT services)
	
	

	Do we have sufficient funding to deliver the curriculum in terms of staff costs and numbers?
	
	


	taking risks into consideration
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Does the budget take into account any risks? 

What are they? (E.g. poor budget management, or the availability and allocation of funding)
	
	

	How robust is the budget against different scenarios? 

E.g. does the budget factor in teaching and support costs increasing, public sector work pay increases, or the impact of a 1 per cent teacher uplift?
	
	

	What's the size of our contingency?
	
	

	What's our projected surplus/deficit?
	
	


	compliance
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Does the proposed budget comply with the requirements of the LA’s scheme for financing schools/Academies Accounts Direction?
	
	

	Does the format of the budget (in terms of how information is recorded) mirror how our school has to report it to the LA/Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)?
	
	

	Do you use a budget planning system to support forward financial planning, ensuring accuracy of information and efficient use of time?
	
	


	income generation
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Does the school have an income generation strategy, and is it well implemented to seize every opportunity to raise additional income?
	
	

	Do you build a suitably cautious and achievable level of income into the medium-term budget forecasts?
	
	


	school improvement initiatives
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Have you incorporated any new initiatives or changes in provision into the budget?
	
	

	Have you prioritised, costed and linked school improvement initiatives to the budget?
	
	

	Did you calculate the costs for new initiatives before committing to them?
	
	

	Have all areas of the budget been examined to identify potential savings, either to resolve a deficit or to redirect money into educational priorities?
	
	


	contracts
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Have you re-tendered/reviewed all contracts due for renewal, and made sure there's value for money?
	
	

	Are there any regular payments for services that are an invoice-only contract?

Are all suppliers on a contracts list, and do you review the list for value for money?
	
	


	benchmarking
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Have you benchmarked pay costs against those of similar schools?
	
	

	Have you explored any significant variations? 
Does the school need to do anything to get the figures in line with those of similar schools? 
	
	


For more potential questions you could be asked about benchmarking comparisons on staff pay, average teacher cost, pupil-to-teacher ratio, the leadership team, and spend per pupil for non-pay expenditure, see the relevant sections in the DfE’s top 10 planning checks guidance here.
Staffing questions
	staffing questions
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	What are the overall staff costs as a percentage of total income?

More than 80% is considered high.
	
	

	If teaching costs are relatively high, is this due to the number of teachers or a relatively high proportion of highly paid staff?
	
	

	Have you examined how efficient the deployment of staff is, through using the DfE's integrated curriculum and financial planning process?
	
	

	Are staff deployed effectively to deliver the planned curriculum? 
· Is it affordable? 
· How are you using support staff?

· Does it consider staff health and wellbeing?
	
	You should have a curriculum plan and a balanced staffing plan that delivers the curriculum and is affordable.

It should show that you’re deploying staff effectively (making the most of e.g. teaching assistants), but that staff aren’t over-committed (as you need to have regard for staff wellbeing).

	What is the teacher contact ratio? 

I.e. what percentage of their work time do staff spend on teaching compared with other activities such as planning, preparing and assessing?
	
	

	How would changes to the teacher contact ratio impact the overall budget?

E.g. if teachers have less time teaching pupils, what would be the cost of cover staff?
	
	

	Are teaching staff taking on roles that support staff could do?
	
	

	How does our school compare against the Association of School and College Leaders' (ASCL's) notional average of 78% contact time for secondary schools? What's the reason for any difference?

This number should be slightly higher for primary schools. 
	
	

	Have you used the DfE's school workforce planning guidance to support decisions on changes to staffing?
	
	


Pupil questions
	pupil numbers and mobility
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Are the pupil number projections realistic?

Do the projections include features such as:

· Pupil mobility

· The impact of decisions by neighbouring schools on admissions (e.g. other schools expanding)

· Exclusions (such as returning pupils or those excluded from other schools)?
	
	

	Does the budget take into account potential changes in pupil characteristics? E.g.
· Free school meal eligibility (particularly for pupil premium)

· Low prior attainment
· Mobile pupils
	
	

	How might costs change at different pupil numbers? Such as:

· Fixed costs that won’t change (e.g. headteacher, business leader, and some admin)

· Marginal costs that will change in direct proportion to pupil numbers (e.g. educational resources, meals, and IT equipment)

· Stepped costs that won't change until there's a need for extra or fewer groups/classes
	
	

	What would happen if we get more/fewer pupils?
	
	


	pupil premium
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Is our school publishing the required information about the use of pupil premium?
	
	

	How is our school using the pupil premium?
	
	

	Can we see a breakdown of how it’s used?
	
	

	How do we know it’s effective?
What difference is it making to the attainment gap?
	
	


	sen and/or disabilities
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Do you know how much funding our school will receive for SEND?
	
	

	How are you spending the notional SEND budget and the top-up funding?
	
	

	Is it making a difference? 
How do you know?
	
	


	class size
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	What are the average class sizes by Key Stage, and by options at KS4 and KS5?
	
	

	What class sizes does our school aim to achieve – and what is the educational reason for this?
	
	

	Are there any small classes where the per-pupil funding doesn't cover the cost of delivery?

This can be especially important at KS4 and KS5 where class sizes for some subjects may fall.
	
	

	Do you know the maximum average class size that the school can operate at within the context of:

· Pupil admissions?
· The structure of the building?
· The numbers in different year groups?
· The need for intervention strategies?
	
	


Variations in the budget between this year and last year
Look at how this year’s budget compares with your income and expenditure for last year, and explain any significant changes. For example:
· Why has this figure changed significantly?

· What’s the reason for this change compared with last year?

· Where is the saving or additional cost coming from?

· How are we making sure this is reasonable?

· Are you happy there are changes in funding that are going to help the welfare of children?

	Significant variations between this year’s budget and last year’s

	Variation
	Explanation and evidence

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Deficit questions

You can’t set a deficit budget without approval from the LA or EFSA for a licensed deficit. 
	deficit
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	Has the deficit been reported to the LA/EFSA?
	
	

	What is our recovery plan?
	
	


	recovery plan
	

	Question
	Answer
	Evidence

	What are the chances for achieving this in the timescale?
	
	

	What are the weak points?
	
	

	What assumptions have been made about future staffing/pupil numbers?
	
	

	Will the recovery plan have risks involved in terms of school standards?
	
	

	Would savings lead to a worse quality of provision? 
How will it affect results?
	
	

	Have you thought about increasing income generation?
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	Get the knowledge you need to act at thekeysupport.com/sl
> Logins for all your leaders, at no extra cost
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